

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION,

Case No.: 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF
ACTION

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS WITH THE SIMMONS,
MOUNTAIRE, AND O.K. FOODS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS.....	6
A. Simmons	6
B. Mountaire.....	6
C. O.K. Foods.....	7
D. Terms of the Settlement Agreements.....	7
IV. THE COURT-APPROVED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIED DUE PROCESS AND HAS BEEN FULLY IMPLEMENTED.....	9
V. THE SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL	11
A. The Settlements Provide a Substantial Recovery to the Class.....	13
B. The Settlements Eliminated Significant Risk to the Class	14
C. The Settlements Resulted from Hard-Fought Arm’s Length Negotiations and Experienced Counsel Recommend Approval	15
D. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Supports Final Approval	16
E. No Class Members Objected to the Mountaire and O.K. Foods Settlements, and Only One Group of DAPs Objected to the Simmons Settlement	17
VI. THE CERTAIN RESTAURANT DAPS’ OBJECTION TO THE SIMMONS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	19
A. Relevant Background to the Objection	19
B. The Certain Restaurant DAPs’ Objection to the Simmons Settlement Based on the Claimed Value of Their Individual Bid Rigging Claims is Without Merit.....	22
C. The Certain Restaurant DAPs Challenge to the Simmons Release is Without Merit and Should be Rejected.....	25
1. The Scope of the Simmons Class Release is Proper and Conforms With Applicable Law	25
2. The Certain Restaurant DAPs Cannot Overcome the Sound Legal and Factual Support For the Scope of the Simmons Release	30
D. The Certain Restaurant DAPs’ Other Challenges are also Without Merit	33
1. There is No Intra-Class Conflict Under the Simmons Settlement.....	33
2. The Court Approved Notice Was Adequate	34

3.	Waiver of the Restaurant DAPs’ Right to Object.....	38
4.	The Certain Restaurant DAPs’ Transactions	38
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 34
<i>Arandell Corp. v. Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-076-wmc, 2022 WL 2314717 (W.D. Wis. Dec 27, 2022).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	24, 33, 35
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 94 C 897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996)	26, 27, 36, 37
<i>Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2006)	18
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	16, 18
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188, 2012 WL 1948153 (S.D. Ill. May 30, 2012)	9
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	31
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>DaSilva v. Esmor Correctional Servs. Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 477 (D.N.J. 2003).....	37

Depoister v. Mary M. Holloway Found.,
36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 1994)12

Digital Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....29

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....24, 33

E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)11

Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC,
807 F. App'x 752 (10th Cir. 2020)26, 35

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....17

Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P'ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)15

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)11, 12, 13

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.,
877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017)27

Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int'l Paper Co.,
No. 1:10-CV-05711, 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017)16

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....16

Larsen v. Trader Joe's Co.,
No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)14

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....15

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)9

Mata v. Manpower Inc.,
No. 14-CV-03787, 2016 WL 948997 (N.D. Cal. March 14, 2016).....29

Nat'l Super Spuds Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.,
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....34

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	34
<i>Oswald v. McGarr</i> , 620 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Pallas v. Pac. Bell</i> , No. C-89-2373 DLJ, 1999 WL 1209495 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 1999).....	18
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Richards Lumber and Supply Co. v. United States Gypsum</i> , 545 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1976)	25, 26
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	17, 18, 24
<i>Smith v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.</i> , No. 99 C 3844, 2003 WL 103010 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2003)	26
<i>U.S. v. Fenzl</i> , 670 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 89 C 9448, 1993 WL 105423 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 1993).....	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14, 26
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 588 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1978)	29
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions, §§ 13:39, <i>et seq.</i> Final Judicial Approval of Proposed Class Action Settlements (5th ed.).....	11
4 Newberg on Class Actions, § 13:43 Presumptions governing approval process—Generally (5th ed.)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)11, 12
